Royalties & levies Capex Tax
Net cashflow

Etango-8 Uranium Project 158700-0000-BA00-RPT-0001
Revision: C Study Report
Date: 2021-07-30
Section 1 - Executive Summary

   Page 63 of 64

19.5.1 Sensitivity analysis
The financial sensitivity analyses undertaken on the Etango-8 Project examined variations in each of the
following parameters:

• U3O8 price;

• US$/N$ exchange rate fluctuations;

• Pre-production capital costs;

• U3O8 head grade / recoveries;

• Mining costs; and

• Sulphuric acid costs.

In assessing the sensitivity of the Etango-8 Project economics, each of the above parameters has been
varied independently of the others.  Accordingly, combined positive or negative variations in any of these
parameters will have a more marked effect on the forecast economics of the Etango-8 Project than will the
individual variations considered, while variations in opposite directions could naturally have a negating effect
on each other.

Figures 19-2 and 19-3 outline the results of the sensitivity analysis across post-tax NPV and IRR outcomes.

Figure 19-2: Sensitivity analysis – post-tax NPV (US$M)

-200

-100

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

NPV (US$M) Uranium price US$/N$ exchange rate
Pre-production capital Uranium head grade / recovery
Mining cost Acid cost

Etango-8 Uranium Project 158700-0000-BA00-RPT-0001
Revision: C Study Report
Date: 2021-07-30
Section 1 - Executive Summary

   Page 64 of 64

Figure 19-3: Sensitivity analysis – post-tax IRR (%)

Table 19-2 demonstrates the Etango-8 Project post-tax NPV utilising different discount rates.

Table 19-2: Post-tax NPV variability for selected discount rates
Selected discount rate sensitivity 4% 6% 8% 10% 12%
Post-tax NPV (US$M) 383 293 222 165 119

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

40.0%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

IRR (%) Uranium price N$/US$ exchange rate
Pre-production capital Uranium head grade / recovery
Mining cost Acid cost

Page 1 of 30

Appendix A - JORC Code, 2012 Edition – Table 1 report
Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data

(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections.)

Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary

Sampling
techniques

• Nature and quality of sampling (eg cut channels,
random chips, or specific specialised industry
standard measurement tools appropriate to the
minerals under investigation, such as down hole
gamma sondes, or handheld XRF instruments, etc).